
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 10 June 2020

This meeting will be held remotely at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV 

 At 6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS

PLEASE BE AWARE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE TAKING PLACE REMOTELY – 
SEE BELOW FOR DETAILS OF PUBLIC SPEAKER REGISTRATION/HOW TO VIEW THE 

MEETING

Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 837057)

In writing: Democratic and Member Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

 Once registered to speak, an invitation will be sent to join the Zoom video conferencing 
webinar for this meeting.

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Ch
[...]
tive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. FINANCE AND MONITORING - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20  
(Copy herewith) 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE.  ALL MEASURES AND OUTTURN REPORT 
QUARTER 4 - 1 JANUARY 2020 - 31ST MARCH 2020  
(Copy herewith) 

9. GREAT HOUGHTON PARISH COUNCIL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA 
DESIGNATION  
(Copy herewith) 

10. UPDATED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
(Copy herewith) 

11. NORTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN PART 2 - SUBMISSION DRAFT 
CONSULTATION (ROUND 2)  
(Copy herewith) 

12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 





This page is intentionally left blank



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 May 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 20 May 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 March were agreed and signed by the 
Leader. 

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader announced that Item 14 Town Centre Strategic Acquisition, Item 15 Exempt 
Appendices to Agenda Item 9 and Item 16 Exempt Appendices to Agenda Item 10 had all 
been made exempt under schedule 12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
they contained commercially sensitive information. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There was one member of the public registered to speak, Mr Daniel Soan, on Item 9 - 
Purchase and Redevelopment of Riverside House for Use as Affordable Housing. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillors Hadland and Hallam declared disclosable pecuniary interests in Item 8 – Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Policy as private sector landlords.

Councillors King and Nunn declared disclosable pecuniary interests in Item 11 – Community 
Asset Transfer. Councillor King announced her interest as a Parish Councillor for Upton. 
Councillor Nunn announced his interest as a Parish Councillor for East Hunsbury. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none. 

7. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2020-23
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing introduced the report and explained that 
the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy had been updated for 2020-2023, in line 
with the current regulations. Most notably, the Homelessness Act 2002 and Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017. The report outlined the findings from the review, and Councillor Hibbert 
commended the stakeholders who undertook the review work and held a series of local 
workshops during the second half of 2019 and the early part of 2020. 

The new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy outlined the following objectives:
 Improving the health and wellbeing of local people
 Resilient Communities
 More homes, better homes
 Exceptional Services to be proud of

At the Leader’s invitation, Councillors Birch and Stone addressed Cabinet and expressed 
1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 20 May 2020

that they welcomed and were heartened by the updated strategy. They were impressed with 
the work carried out and congratulated those involved for their efforts in tackling the 
homelessness issue and making a positive impact on people’s lives.

The Leader thanked the Councillors, and commended officers at Northampton Borough 
Council for their great efforts and the great work that continued throughout the Covid-19 
pandemic.

RESOLVED: Tha
[...]
red necessary. 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

14. TOWN CENTRE STRATEGIC ACQUISITION
This item was held in private session.

Cabinet agreed to the recommendations as set out in the report. 

15. EXEMPT APPENDICES TO AGENDA ITEM 9
This item was held in private session.

Cabinet agreed to the recommendations as set out in the report.
 

16. EXEMPT APPENDICES TO AGENDA ITEM 10
This item was held in private session.

Cabinet agreed to the recommendations as set out in the report.
 

The meeting concluded at 7:15 pm

6



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 May 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 27 May 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King.

1. APOLOGIES
There were none. 

2. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
The Leader announced that Item 9 Cultural Quarter Funding had been made exempt under 
schedule 12A, Part 1, (3) of the Local Government Act 1972, as the report contained 
commercially sensitive information.
 

3. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor King declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 7 – Capital Investment – Plant & 
Machinery.

Councillor Eldred declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 9 – Cultural Quarter Funding.  

5. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none. 

6. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON FINANCIAL BUDGET
At the Leader’s invitation, Councillor Eldred introduced the report and explained it was too 
early to fully comprehend t
[...]
eed to: 

a) The procurement of an energy professional to support the Council to undertake a 
peer review of the work undertaken by the tenants to ensure we focus on work that 
will produce the most efficiency savings. The cost of this will be funded through the 
responsive repairs budget.

b)  A capital budget of £1.8 million for the urgent work to be completed. The cost of this 
work is to be funded partly by capital receipts from internal borrowing or planned 

8



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 27 May 2020

capital receipts.

c) Subject to 2.1.2 above, a further report from the project team to Cabinet in July 2020 
confirming the scope, priorities and cost of the urgent works including the programme 
of work. 

8. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
The Chair moved that the public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
on the grounds that there was likely to be disclosure to them of such categories of exempt 
information as defined by Section 100(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 as listed against 
such items of business by reference to the appropriate paragraph of Schedule 12A to such 
Act.

The Motion was Carried. 

9. CULTURAL QUARTER FUNDING
Councillor Eldred left the meeting at this juncture.

Councillor King re-joined the meeting.

This item was held in private session.

Cabinet agreed to the recommendations as set out in the report.
 

The meeting concluded at 18:49

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member: 
 
Ward(s) 

  
10 June 2020 
 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Management Board 
 
Cllr B Eldred 
 
N/A 

 
 

1.  Purpose 

1.1 This report sets out the provisional financial outturn position for the Council’s 
general fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and capital programme, and 
for Northampton Partnership Homes (NPH) for the financial year 2019/20. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That Cabinet note the provisional outturn for the general fund and HRA for the 
financial year 2019/20 as set out at appendix 1 and appendix 5. 

2.2 That Cabinet approve the proposed revenue budget carry forwards detailed in 
appendix 2. 

2.3 That Cabinet approve the use of and contributions to general fund revenue 
earmarked reserves as shown in appendix 3. 

2.4 That Cabinet approve the net movement in HRA reserves and working 
balances as set out at appendix 6. 

2.5 That Cabinet note the outturn for the Council’s general fund and HRA capital 
programmes for 2019/20 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at 
appendix 4 and appendix 7. 

Report Title 
 

FINANCE AND MONITORING - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
REPORT 2019/20 

Appendices 
7 

11

Agenda Item 7



 

  

2.6 That Cabinet approve the proposed capital carry forwards into 2020/21 set out 
in appendix 4 and appendix 7. 

2.7 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer to agree any retention of underspends by NPH. 

 

3. Issues and Choices 

3.1 Report background 

3.1.1 The Council’s budget is divided across two accounts, the general fund and the 
HRA. These two accounts, together with their respective sources of funding, 
are kept entirely separate as required by statute. HRA expenditure and income 
relates solely to the Council’s role as a housing landlord, whilst the general fund 
encompasses all other services.  

3.1.2 Work is ongoing to complete the draft statement of accounts for 2019/20 and 
this may result in a change to the final level of general fund and HRA reserves, 
although this is not expected to be material. 

 

3.2 General fund 

3.2.1 The general fund outturn for controllable budgets shows a net overspend of 
£0.383m. This is listed in table 1 below and detailed in appendix 1.  

 

Table 1 

Service area 

Revised budget 
£m 

Outturn 
£m 

Variance 
£m 

Customers & Communities 11.948 12.113 0.165 
[...]
dgets.

BH802 NPH capital - managed budget improvement to environment 2,337 3,482 1,145 (1,145) 0

Works are accelerating and prgressing well resulting in budget being 

brought forward from the 2020/21 programme.

BH803 NPH capital - ITC 505 479 (26) 26 (0) £105k carry forward from 18/19.  Slippage in to 20/21 of £26K.

BH805

Specialist homes (form of supported living) in support of Social 

Care outcomes 5,395 2,653 (2,742) 2,742 0

Increase in the HRA budget envelope by an additional £7m to enable 

additional  capital programme expenditure for 2019/20 funded through 

borrowing, for the acquisition or development of specialist homes (form of 

supported living) in support of Social Care outcomes.  Remaining budget 

is profiled in 2020/21.  There will be slippage of £2.7m into 20/21 of the 

19/20 allocation.

73,096 43,828 (29,267) 29,267 (0)Total HRA

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Appendix 1 – Q4
Report 2019/2020 

CABINET REPORT

Report Title Corporate Performance.  All Measures and Outturn 
report 
Quarter 4 - 1 January 2020 – 31st March 2020

Agenda Status Public

Cabinet Meeting Date

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet 
Member(s): 

Ward(s)

10 June 2020

No

Yes

No

Chief Finance Officer

Councillor P Larratt

n/a

1. Purpose

To inform Cabinet of the council’s performance indicators figures for 2019 – 2020 (Q 4.)

2. Recommendations

2.1. That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and 
recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1. Report background

Data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators which are collected on 
a monthly, quarterly or annual basis. These form the basis of the council’s performance 
monitoring process. Cabinet members receive information on all the measures through 
the Corporate Performance All Measures and Outturn Report (Appendix 1). This 
enables th
[...]
for LGF funding.

Source Date 31/03/2020
Delivery of the Castle Station development
A workshop meeting to discuss various options and progress agreement is planned for late April. Following the workshop, a meeting with the Department for Transport will be held ahead of a Cabinet paper later in the year, should
the Council wish to progress.

Source Date 31/03/2020

Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Dec 19 Jan 20 Feb 20 Mar 20
Overall perf.
to date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Outturn Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

Quarterly Measures

Measure ID & Name Apr 20 Apr 20 Apr 20 Apr 20
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

4 Monthly Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Overall perf. to Date YTD Current Profiled Target Annual Target Polarity Perf. vs. same time last year YTD value same time last year

Annual Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Outturn Target $Source Date$ Polarity

Major Project update

7

46



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/02/06/20

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC 

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

20 June 2020

YES

YES

YES

PLANNING

Councillor James Hill

Rushmills and Nene Valley

1. Purpose

1.1 To designate a Neighbourhood Plan Area for Great Houghton Parish Council 
under Section 61G of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended 
by the Localism Act 2011) for the purposes of producing a Neighbourhood 
Plan.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the application in Appendices 1 and 2, and designates the 
area proposed by Great Houghton Parish Council for the purposes of 
neighbourhood planning.

Report Title Great Houghton Parish Council Neighbourhood Plan Area 
Designation

Appendices
2

47

Agenda Item 9



Jmd/committees/cabinet re
[...]
e purposes of section 61G of the 1990 Act.

3.1.5 On the 6 March 2020, Northampton Borough Council received an application 
to designate a Neighbourhood Area from Great Houghton Parish Council. 
Under the Regulations, where there is a parish council, they are the relevant 
body that may prepare a neighbourhood plan. The application made by Great 
Houghton Parish Council fulfils the three criteria mentioned above. Submitted 
documents can be found in appendices 1 and 2 to this report.

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The Parish Council consider the designation of the whole of Great Houghton 
Parish to be suitable for neighbourhood planning purposes. As the application 

48



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/02/06/20

meets the three criteria set out in the Neighbourhood Plan (General) 
Regulations 2012 5(1), under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(Section 61G) as amended by the Localism Act, Northampton Borough 
Council is required to approve the application for designation of a 
neighbourhood area. 

3.2.2 As the application has been submitted by Great Houghton Parish Council for 
the designation of the whole of its area as a neighbourhood area there are no 
publicity requirements. 

3.3 Choices (Options)

3.3.1 Option 1 - Designate the Great Houghton Parish Council as a 
Neighbourhood Plan Area (recommended):

3.3.2 It is recommended that the Cabinet designate the Area. In doing so, the 
Borough Council will have discharged its legal duty.  It will also provide clarity 
to the parish council in terms of assistance from the Borough Council in the 
preparation of a neighbourhood plan.

3.3.3 Option 2 – Refuse to Designate the Great Houghton Parish Council Area 
as a Neighbourhood Area

3.3.4 The second option is to refuse the application. Since the Parish Council’s 
application is valid (as set out in paragraph 3.1.5 above), this would mean that 
the Council was not carrying out its legal duty as set out in Section 61G(5) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 an
[...]
evelopment Plan
L26 * Leisure proposals: site specific Part of Development Plan.

Part Replaced by CAAP Policy 4.

D4 Crow Lane (north): business or leisure Part of Development Plan
D6 Delapre Abbey: office and conference 

centre
Part of Development Plan

D9 M1 Junction 15a/ A43: suitable for 
single development with high standard 
of building design within a landscaped 

setting

Part of Development Plan

D12 Land north west of Kings Heath Part of Development Plan
D13 Overstone Scout camping ground (off 

Billing Lane): residential or public 
house/ hotel

Part of Development Plan

D16 St Edmund’s Hospital: development
guidelines given

Part of Development Plan

D17 * Southbridge area and power 
station site,

Nunn Mills: residential, business and 
leisure

Part of Development Plan.
Part Replaced by CAAP Policies 27 

and 28.

D20 Tweed Road (Pioneer Aggregates):
development guidelines given

Part of Development Plan

77



This page is intentionally left blank



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/03/06/20

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

10th June 2020

YES

YES

YES

Planning

Councillor James Hill

All

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to present the revised submission draft of the 
Northampton Local Plan Part 2 for consideration and to seek approval for a 
second round of public consultation and the Consultation and Engagement 
Strategy for this consultation.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) Cabinet approves the revised Submission Draft of the Local Plan Part 2, 
Policies Map and Sustainability Appraisal for publication under 
Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 as amended.

(ii) Cabinet approves the Consultation and Engagement Strategy for this 
consultation

Report Title NORTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN PART 2 – SUBMISSION 
DRAFT CONSULTATION (ROUND 2)

Appendices

79

Agenda Item 11



Jmd/committees/cabinet report template/03/06/20

(iii) The Director of Planning and Sustainability be given delegated authority 
in consultation with the Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning to make 
minor spelling, formatting, mapping and other amendments to the 
consultation documents and the Consultation and Engagement Strategy 
where they do not alter the intent of those documents.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 In May 2019, the Council consulted on the Submission Draft Northampton 
Local Plan Part 2, which set out the planning framework for the borough to 
2029.  The plan was prepared in a manner that conformed with the policies set 
out in the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1).  
Since the Joint Core Strategy is strategic in nature, it is the role of the 
Northampton Local Plan Part 2 to set out detailed policies and site allocations 
specifically for Northampton.  

3.1.2 When adopted, the Local Plan Part 2 will replace all of the saved policies 
contained in the Northampton Local Plan (June 1997) and replace the Central 
Area Action Plan (January 2013).  The adopted Local Plan Part 2 will form part 
of the development plan for Northampton.  Planning applications have to be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.

3.1.3 The Northampton Local Plan Part 2 seeks to deliver the requirements of the 
West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy including the delivery of 18,870 
houses and a significant contribution to 28,500 new jobs.

3.1.4 Prior to submitting the Local Plan for independent examination by the Planning 
Inspectorate, the Council is required to release a submission draft for 
consultation.  Public consultation on the Submission Draft of the Local Plan 
Part 2 took place from 1st May to 14th June 2019.  Representations were 
sought on the grounds of legal compliance and soundness, in accordance with 
[...]
e Local Plan Part 2s that have recently been adopted 
by Daventry District Council and South Northamptonshire Council.

Option 2: do not agree with the recommendation

3.3.2 Cabinet could defer or decide not to approve the revised Submission Draft of 
the Local Plan Part 2, Policies Map and Sustainability Appraisal for 
consultation.  This would mean that the Council would continue to have 
planning policies that are becoming increasingly outdated, making it 
increasingly difficult to manage development effectively.  

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 The Local Plan Part 2 will replace the 1997 Local Plan Saved Policies and the 
Central Area Action Plan.  An up-to-date plan will provide greater certainty and 
allow policies at the local level to address local issues and be fully compliant 
with up-to-date requirements and the requirements of the adopted Joint Core 
Strategy.  Planning applications will be determined in accordance with the 
development plan, including the Local Plan Part 2, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Policies in an emerging plan have 
increasing weight the further they progress through the process.

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 Sufficient financial resources are available for the consultation to take place as 
scheduled in the budget for 2020/21.  Every effort will be made to ensure that 
consultation on the Local Plan Part 2 and its submission to the Secretary of 
State are not adversely affected by any redeployment of Planning Policy staff 
as a result of efforts to tackle the Covid-19 outbreak.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 The Local Plan is a statutory document and has to be prepared in accordance 
with the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended; the Town 
and Country Planning Act (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, as 
amended, The Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes 
Regulations 2004; and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2010.

4.4 Equa
[...]
permitted to be opened and
 if the Government’s rules on social distancing or any 

other requirements can be enforced

Virtual consultation workshop for all Borough councillors.

Virtual consultation workshop for all Parish Councils and 
Neighbourhood Forums in Northampton Borough.

Public Notice will be placed in the Chronicle & Echo (this is 
mentioned in the SCI but is not a statutory requirement) 
 

1 The specific consultation bodies are listed in Regulation 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and relate to organisations responsible for services and utilities 
and infrastructure provision.

2 The general consultation bodies are also specified in Regulation 2 of the 2012 Regulations and 
comprise:
voluntary bodies some or all of whose activities benefit any part of the local planning authority’s area
bodies which represent the interests of:
 different racial, ethnic or national groups in the local authority’s area
 different religious groups in the local planning authority’s area
 disabled people in the local planning authority’s area
 persons carrying on business in the local planning authority’s area

3 The prescribed bodies are specified in Regulation 4 of the 2012 Regulations (as amended) and in 
the case of Northampton are:
Environment Agency, Historic England, Natural England, Civil Action Authority, Homes and 
Communities Agency, NHS, Office of Rail Regulation, Highways England, Northamptonshire County 
Council Highways, , South East Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership, Northamptonshire Local 
Nature Partnership

1024


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Finance and Monitoring - Provisional Outturn Report 2019/20
	Combined appendices for provisional outturn report

	8 Corporate Performance.  All Measures and Outturn Report Quarter 4 - 1 January 2020 - 31st March 2020
	20200526 Appendix A Q4 Outturn & Performance Report 2019 - 2020 V4

	9 Great Houghton Parish Council Neighbourhood Pl

Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2020

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 10 June 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
None. 

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meetings that took place on 20th and 27th May 2020 were agreed by the 
Leader. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
The Leader noted that Councillor Beardsworth had registered to speak on items 7, 8 and 11. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None. 

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
None. 

7. FINANCE AND MONITORING - PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and reported a 
general fund overspend of £0.383m, noting that the predicted overspend in the previous 
Cabinet report of £.887m and thanked everyone for their contributions in keeping the 
overspend down. He noted that the most significant variances related to housing, 
specifically the increased demand and cost of temporary accommodation, as well as the 
external auditor, which was proposing an increased audit fee of approximately £200,000; 
officers were working to identify areas in which the costs of the external audit could be 
reduced. Councillor Eldred advised that COVID-19 had a minor impact on the 2019 budget; 
it would have a more significant impact on the 2020 budget and a more in-depth report 
would be prepared for the Cabinet meeting in July.

Councillor Beardsworth questioned whether the government had contributed towards the 
Council’s £4m reserve. In response, Councillor Eldred stated that the Council had received 
approximately £2.3m from central government, however the £4m had been carried over 
from the previous year’s reserves.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet noted the provisional outturn for the general fund and HRA for the financial 
year 2019/20 as set out at appendix 1 and appendix 5

2. Cabinet approved the proposed revenue budget carry forwards detailed in appendix 2

3. Cabinet approved the use of and contributions to general fund revenue earmarked 
reserves as shown in appendix 3



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2020

4.  Cabinet approved the net movement in HRA reserves and working balances as set 
out at appendix 6

5. Cabinet noted the outturn for the Council’s general fund and HRA capital 
programmes for 2019/20 and how the expenditure was financed as set out at 
appendix 4 and appendix 7

6. Cabinet approved the proposed capital carry forwards into 2020/21 set out in 
appendix 4 and appendix 7

7. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chief Finance Officer to agree any retention of underspends by NPH 

8. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE.  ALL MEASURES AND OUTTURN REPORT 
QUARTER 4 - 1 JANUARY 2020 - 31ST MARCH 2020

Councillor Larratt, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted his report and noted that 
more than 76% of performance measures had reached, or were performing within agreed 
tolerances of their targets, outperforming the same quarter for 2019. He noted that COVID-
19 related issues had begun to affect the Council’s performance from the beginning of 
March. He noted that there were fewer KPIs performing as “red” compared to the same 
quarter in 2019. Councillor Larratt reported that the number of sick days taken by staff 
continued to fall, although this did not factor in 3 member of staff who had been set up 
incorrectly on the system, at least one of which had taken time off due to sickness. This 
would be reflected in the next performance report. With regard to EC09 (fly tipping), 
Councillor Larratt explained that issues around fly tipped hazardous waste were keeping the 
KPI from performing “in the green”. It would be split from 1st April 2021 to reflect a truer 
understanding of fly tipping issues. Issues relating to environmental services were being 
addressed through Veolia. Regarding PP16 (off-licence checks), Councillor Larratt advised 
that whilst the KPI was red, it showed that officers were identifying non-compliant off-
licences.

Councillor Beardsworth expressed concern in relation to 3 indicators:

EC09 (fly tipping) – Councillor Hallam explained that this was a national problem, however 
the Council were doing lots to address this, including freezing the bulky waste charge for a 
second year and increasing fines for fly tippers when caught.

HML01 (temporary accommodation) – Councillor Hibbert explained that figures on 
temporary accommodation had stabilised and pointed out that a very small number of 
people were residing in hotels.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet reviewed the contents of the Performance report (Appendix A). 

9. GREAT HOUGHTON PARISH COUNCIL NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA 
DESIGNATION

Councillor Hill, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report. He advised that Great 
Houghton Parish Council contacted the Council in March with a view to designate a 
Neighbourhood Plan Area. 

RESOLVED:



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2020

1. Cabinet noted the application in Appendices 1 and 2, and designated the area 
proposed by Great Houghton Parish Council for the purposes of neighbourhood 
planning. 

10. UPDATED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Councillor Hill, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report and noted that as part of 
the next agenda item (Northampton Local Plan Part 2 – Submission Draft Consultation 
(Round 2)), the Local Development Scheme had to be fully updated before the Council 
could proceed with its second round of consultation for the Local Plan. Consultation would 
not take place in the usual ways due to COVID-19; instead there would be an increased 
social media presence in terms of communications alongside the usual press releases.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet approved the new Northampton Borough Local Development Scheme. 

11. NORTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN PART 2 - SUBMISSION DRAFT CONSULTATION 
(ROUND 2)

Councillor Hill, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted a report. Comments received 
from Historic England, Public Health England, land owners and developers following the 
original submission led to further work being carried out, including the addition of (but not 
limited to) fast food and green policies. Councillor Hill informed Cabinet of a correction on 
Plan A, chapter 7: housing delivery projection figures for 2027-28 – graph 1 would be 
amended, the difference between the planned target and total delivery had been increased 
to 3,394. Consequently, the housing delivery trajectory for 2019-24 would be reduced to 
1,130 per year and 1,609 for the remaining years in the period. These changes would have 
no impact on the sites allocated within the document. Public consultation would follow, 
should Cabinet approve the revised submission draft, starting on 13th July.

Councillor Beardsworth commented that the Liberal Democrat group expressed concern in 
2018 regarding progress on the Local Plan taking a backseat in place of local government 
reorganisation. Not having a Local Plan in place left communities open to unwanted 
development, and it was hoped that a new Local Plan would be in place by the time the 
unitary authority took over. The fact that delays were due to the need to get things right was 
a positive one and Councillor Beardsworth welcomed renewed emphasis on green issues.

Councillor Hill reassured Members that the Local Plan would not be curtailed by unitary 
preparations.

The Director of Planning and Sustainability confirmed that consultation would take place 
between July and August, the Council would look to submit the Local Plan in December 
2020, the Council would then push for an early public examination in April and adopt the 
Local Plan Part 2 in September 2021.

RESOLVED:

1. Cabinet approved the revised Submission Draft of the Local Plan Part 2, Policies Map 
and Sustainability Appraisal for publication under Regulation 12 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Authorities) (England) Regulations 2012 as amended

2. Cabinet approved the Consultation and Engagement Strategy for this consultation

3. Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Director of Planning and Sustainability 
with the Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning to make minor spelling, formatting, 



4
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 10 June 2020

mapping and other amendments to the consultation documents and the Consultation 
and Engagement Strategy where they do not alter the intent of those documents. 

The meeting concluded at 6:36 pm


